SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 34742 & 34663/2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

KUMARI SARITA AND ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 24.02.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Respondent No. 1 is common to both the petitions. Notice was served upon respondent No. 1 through standing counsel but vakalatnama has not been filed. In fact, none present today.

Service of respondent Nos. 2 to 11 I SLP(C) No.34742/2013 and of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in SLP(C) No. 34663/2013 is still awaited.

List on 15th April, 2015."

SLP(C) No. 34742/2013

It is submitted that there are total 11 respondents in this matter. In view of order quoted above, service on respondent No. 1 is complete through Standing Counsel of State, but she has not filed vakalatnama. Service on respondent Nos. 3 and 5-9 is complete through District Court, but none has entered appearance on their behalf. Service on respondent Nos. 2, 4, 10 and 11 is still awaited. Applicants mentioned in I.A. No. 3/2015 have been allowed as Intervenors (Sl Nos. 12-38 in Cause Title) vide order dated 13.7.2016 of Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

Service is Incomplete on respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 10 and 11.

SLP(C) No. 34663/2013

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this matter.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate for all the respondents has filed counter affidavit on their behalf.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

2. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

3/KS/OR