ITEM NO.108 COURT NO.11 SECTION XV

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## **CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8215/2013**

**SURESH CHAND JAIN** 

APPELLANT(S)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

Date: 10-08-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rajender Sone, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Jain, Adv.

Mr. P.K. Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Arunansh Bharti Goswami, Adv.

Mr. S.P.S. Rathore, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Apurv S., Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the respondents informs this Court that a similar matter being registered as Civil Appeal No. 7906 of 2010, titled 'Mahesh Chand Bareth and Anr. vs. State of Rajasthan & Ors.', was listed before an another Bench as recently as on 26th July, 2023, and it is

requested that this appeal may also be tagged with the said matter.

2. In view of the submission made, tag the present appeal with Civil Appeal No. 7906 of 2010.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)